HILT HLHTL Government of India
LT WA Ministry of Railways

| Eﬁé’(ﬂ'{(uiﬂway Board)
RBA No. 4/2025

No.2025/AC-1/6/2/SCT New Delhi, Dated: 17 /03/2025

The PFAs,

I.CR/Mumbai. 2.ER/Kolkata. 3.ECR/Hajipur

4.ECoR/Bhubaneswar. 5.NR/NewDelhi 6.NCR/Prayagraj
7.NER/Gorakhpur. 8.NFR/Maligaon/Guwahati. 9. NWR/Jaipur.

10.SR/Chennai I 1.SCR/Secunderabad, 12.SER/Kolkata.
I3.SECR/Bilaspur. 14.SWR/Hubli. I5.WR/Mumbai.
16. WCR/Jabalpur. 17.Metro/Kolkata. I 8.CLW/Chittaranjan.
19.BLW/Varanasi. . 20.PLW/Patiala. 21.1CF/Chennai.
22.RCF/Kapurthala. 23.MCF/Raebareli. 24 RE/Prayagraj.
25.RWF/Bangalore. 26.RWP/Bela 27.COFMOW/New Delhi.

28.MTP/Chennai.

Sub:- Submission of Preliminary Account Current for and to end of March, 2025.

ooty

Controller General of Accounts, Ministry of Finance has issued the schedule of
submission of annual accounts for 2024-25. Accordingly, arrangements may be made to ensure
the submission of Preliminary Account Current for March 2025 along with all schedules and
statements by 09.04.2025. The same should be emailed to saol@rb.railnet.gov.in .

2. The following details (a, b, and c) should be advised in the aforementioned email:-

a. Gross Traffic Receipts by each head i.e. Passenger, Other Coaching, Goods, Sundry, and
Suspense (including Demands Recoverable)

b. Working Expenses Gross, Credit, and Net by each Grant; and

c. Works Expenditure by Plan Heads and by each source of financing i.e. Capital, Capital
Fund, DRF, DF, RSF, RRSK, along with ANNEXURE A and details of Credit and

Recoveries under each Plan Head.

3. In case, the Final Closing statements of Reserve Bank of India, Nagpur for March, 2025
are not available in time, the Preliminary Account Current should be compiled based on the
information available at RBI's website and that available with your office such as Debit Scrolls,
Credit Scroll and Advices of Clearance issued by RBI, CAS, Nagpur for March, 2025 received
al that stage and sent to Board’s office in time. The changes of magnitude in the Preliminary
Account found necessary on receipt of the aforesaid statements from the RBI, Nagpur should

also be advised immediately on receipt.

Contd...2/



s

4. The preliminary Accounts may be prepared in the manner in which the single account
current is prepared. Adjustment transactions may be carried out and journalized on IPAS as per
e-Recon schedule.

5. Only one Correction slip shall be allowed by CGA to the preliminary account. The
schedule for this will be advised separately.

6. The following instructions are to be kept in view while compiling the Preliminary
Account Current for March, 2025:-

i Exhibition of Appropriation to DRF, Pension Fund

The appropriation from revenue to ‘DRF’ and ‘Pension Fund’ should be shown as
distinct items against the appropriate head in the Preliminary Account Current as per
RE. Similarly, appropriation to ‘Pension Fund® by charge against Miscellaneous
Establishments and Audit and transfers from contributory Provident Fund to Pension Fund, if
any, should also be shown distinctly against the appropriate head of Account.

il. Cash Balance

The closing cash balance as on 31.3.2025 to be adopted in the Preliminary Account
Current for March, 2025 should be based on ‘ACTUALS’ cash balance which will be available
on the railways/units by the time the Preliminary Account current and Actual Revenue/Capital
Account Current for March, 2025 are compiled. All Zonal Railways/Production Units should
close their Cash Book by 5™ April 2025. Railways may ensure ‘Zero’ Cash in Transit
(CIT) before the closure of Cash Book. Necessary arrangements may accordingly be made in
consultation with Commercial Branch. It should be ensured that the closing cash balance
appearing in Preliminary Account Current and Actual Revenue/Capital Account Current for
March, 2025 agree with each other as also with the opening cash balance on 1.4.2025 which
will be reflected in April, 2025 Accounts. The above exercise must be completed before
submission of the Preliminary Account Current for March, 2025.

iii  Steps to be taken

a.  The Cash Book shall be closed by 5th April” 2025.

b. The Account Current will be submitted based on data available in [PAS for
Zonal Railways and Production Units, on 09th April’ 2025

c.  The stores monthly summary will be settled in Account Current by 5th April’
2025.

d.  The adjustment/transfer transactions are to be settled within the e-recon schedule
given below. However Maximum possible transfer transactions and JV
preparation should be carried out daily instead of keeping a backlog for the
last week.

Contd...3/



5
-3-
E-Recon Schedule for March 2025 Preliminary Account:

iv.

Events End Date End Time
Upload Cash Transactions 05-04-2025 16:00 hrs.
Generate Outward TC 05-04-2025 16:00 hrs
Send TC For Approval from Draft 05-04-2025 16:00 hrs.
Approve Outward TC 05-04-2025 16:00 hrs.
Accept Inward TC 05-04-2025 19:00 hrs.
Distribute TC 05-04-2025 19:00 hrs
Return Inward TC 05-04-2025 19:00 hrs.
Send to Referee 05-04-2025 20:00 hrs.
Generate JV 07-04-2025 18:00 hrs.

VI

Vil.

Vili.

XI.

Xil.

7.

Note: No Inter Railway Transaction shall be allowed after the above schedule.

The WGR and WMS transactions are to be compiled by 4th April’ 2025 for their
incorporation into Account Current.

CRIS will generate the earnings matrix for Goods (Booked and Carried basis) by 4th
April 2025 and Carried basis final on 5th April> 2025 for adjustment in March accounts.
The apportionment matrix for PRS and UTS will be made available by CRIS by 4"
April 2025.

The Balance Sheets are to be submitted as per provision in Chapter 27 of the Indian
Railways Code for Accounts Department Vol.Il.

The Financial Review and Preliminary Account Current should be submitted in
IPAS by 09th April’ 2025 by all Zonal Railways and Production Units.

CRIS will generate an Account Current for Railway Board by aggregating Zonal
Railway and Production Units Account Currents on 09th April’ 2025.

Subsequent adjustment transactions in March/25 account will be carried out through one
correction slip for which IPAS will enable upload of the adjustment JV at appropriate
stages.

Further, the Financial Review for preliminary March 2025 (Capital and Revenue)
may be submitted on IPAS also on 09" April 2025, without fail.

After submission the Preliminary Account Current for March, 2025 in IPAS module, the

same with all schedules and statements in connection therewith should be emailed to
saol@rb.railnet.gov.in by 09.04.2025.

Note: Interest-bearing funds (DRF, DF, CF, Pension Fund, and DSF) kept in the

Public Account will carry interest at the rate of 3.35% (provisional) per annum.

AN

-,

: : { VA
Please acknowledge receipt and ensure compliance. P AE?

(fSem'j/e(iy Vig)

Joint Director Finance (Accounts)
Railway Board

Copy to:-

Manager, Reserve Bank of India, Central Accounts Sections, Nagpur for information

and necessary action.

Accounts-1V (BO) Section, Railway Board for information and necessary action.,

Director General (Railway Board Audit), Railway Board, New Delhi-110001.

GM/Finance, CRIS, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi.

s g s sk



T WHI/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
T #eA/MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(¥ea S1S/RAILWAY BOARD)

IET ¥ 04/2025
. 2025/cH-1/6/2/caHd s oo, et 17/03/2025
Ul faeT aemEER,
1. aYHaE 2. Q/FIART 3. VTS
4. qays[aaRa 5. 3Vers fewelt 6. SHYTATIRIST
7. ERAIREY 8. qariNyaATeleTia/aTerey 9. ITYSAR
10. gyR== 1. FR/RAFeIaE 12. SQUFHICT
13. qqEyfaemaqR 14. gRY/gesell 15. Qy3as
16. FHYSTETTX 17. AZYPIeTHIT 18. R/ R
19. SXT/aRToTH 20. Huerssey/afearen 21. wi¥Fa=t
22, fsH1/HqRYeT 23. ... FRRrEEl 24. 3 faggdIwTon/ AR
25. YqFHI/ATTT 26. IS/ 27. FreANTE et
28. wAANRAwt

faw: AT 2025 & T T HT TF F IRBF °ATe AW R F

Aerr@l AT, Red #aea 9 2024-25 & aiffs @l A wga w& B aHT

AT S A §l dEER, FEAr A 2025 & v @l et sk Rewot & aw
YRS e d@ H 09.04.2025 aF WA FA P AGEAT H AW FHH

sao1@rb.railnet.gov.in I AT FFAT ST
2. far=faf@a et (%, @, 7) A ww T gRa HFar ae-

®. s ¥ Ivia aEl, I FIfRE, A, Peaw AR IE9 qE@NT WHA AEmEE witaw
(AT I AT ahRe)

. YAF IHe[EN GaRT Wl ead Wahel, #fse 3N ow; @

T IAIAF T F WA Ao it I Readivor F v@F W oy gEh, geh @,
SR, ST, JRTHUS, JRARCHS gaRT Harele a7 IR y&F Aeem fd & aga
#ise AR axeh 1 fEEwon



3. afg, @A, 2025 &% fav sRew Red 8%, aerqe & sfow i@ Aw Reawor a#@w W@
IS TRl & @l URME 91 Al H AREIS S qqupe W 390y el 3T S
WOH FET F 9w 9@y § o9 SRe wle, S whiw v A, 2025 & R
IS, Howw, AR gERT S FelRw T FEem S 3 Wor A wred # aE @ ik
T W A wRieT Ak wE g, F MUK W Ewfew fear amel sweha Red 8,
AT & 3%a ol & 9ied g W AaRTF U A0 GREE A9 @ A aRemr &
uRacer Ft 8ff oo gl W e g frar s

4. YRS dET AT 39 alE @ ¢ T e, O aXE e 9Te] @il eI Sl
¢ TS A3 T ST 3R S-wmuTer IeHE & IR ISy W ge fRhe
sme|

5. Uit @ WRAS AW & AT Faa v gy a=df #r ae@fa & swlh sadhr wwy
AT 3reT W YR S S|

6. AN, 2025 & AT UREAF o] Q@ F Tholl F FAT FIAT rfaf@a gl Ft eawr
# @ -

i) e, derer AW & o fAfahr wwikfa swwer

Tores @ pfa 3R G fafr & v Rfoahr &1 s a9 a@ § @9 F IwER
39gFd i & el -3 T AT F § #H R@rm anvl w0 9wR, R wmeemt ik
aaEr W F dea W e @Y F e AR it shert s @ @ S &R
& e, T B g, F M 3UYFT @ N F qger T w ¥ R@wm S

ii._sThg AW

31.3.2025 #1 Rufd & AR 3T e AT A, 2025 F fov yR@T @~ e &
Il e S a@ ‘aRfas dFe A 9 e g R AR 2025 F R yRiE
e A AR AR TeE/adAe it @ FT Ahds g dF (ea/SHsal 9 STeets
g Tt Al Y@/3caEs SHIsAl FY YT Vhs @) F1 5 T 2025 dF §¢ FH
WE F UFF q@ F 95 F@ T gifde (HRmEd) F " awe Ry gARed s
el deeur, aIftIfSas T & aueret & smaeas sgawyT i el Ig glalaa fmar
are aGifee fF A, 2025 & v yRfE G owr AR aafiE Ueea/adAe geir ar
e A @S & arell AT TG AT TF g F WY-GIT 01.4.2025 F1 RS aFg AT &
Ay @A g, S ade, 2025 o@t F yRafda gl sWET 71 A, 2025 F T adae
RAF ST ST e @ @ QU R S aifgel



iii. 36IT_Silel_arel_ el

#. 5 3T 2025 d% Vs @@l dg HI AT

@. e @l B A Y 3 Seeer gwTeal & faw srdvew # sueey $eT & AMUR W
09 3riier, 2025 HT YT FaT ST

. O AW & SR ARE WRRT F frver 5 e, 2025 @ R S

T, FARNSET/AROT A3 F A ) S SwAne wAT et & i Mvern e
TEET, NFAH THT 30T AsieeT 3T Sefel aFT AT AR UF Toale & dwellor @)

¥ gorT 2o ® @ Hir Fwl

iv. AT, 2025 & YRS a0 o9 & T §-wae gHT I

#Ag sifaswr fafyr ifas ga
NG Ael-Gel HTSIS HTeT 05-04-2025 16:00 &=t
Jras A SAeRE HGIT 05-04-2025 16:00 &o
#ElE @ gt & fav Il dwen 05-04-2025 16:00 &t
S At regAlfed HT 05-04-2025 16:00 =t
3Taw SRt FNHR FET 05-04-2025 19:00 T
Rt faaor 05-04-2025 19:00 &or
g SRt wiler 05-04-2025 19:00 &=t
I @AY Aerer 05-04-2025 20:00 s=r
STetel aIFE’ Gl HTel 07-04-2025 18:00 ==t

Al ST FAT I F a Bl oft sfax YT A & B Al et & Steed

v. SeeE 3R SeouATH & AA-ET F 4 I 2025 TF Gehfeld FHAT ST ANF A =Tl
AW A nfAe R ST El

vi. 3T & T 3 Y adAe & aepfed AW & w9 # foar s R 4 alier 2025 @9
A (3 fre v 3 el IUR W) ¥ v s Aftww Se won 3R AN det d

AN & faT 5 3 2025 & 3T MU W 3ifaw & T geml

vii. frer garT damew 3R gAvw F1 RfEer A 4 adler 2025 aF ITEST FIET
S|

vili. qee-aEl B R Y dwn Remr diter Preall F arearr 27 # d@uiEl & aeEn
yEd R ST g gl

ix.ﬁmmmmwmmﬂmmmmmmogm
2025 a& rEdved # Uds fFT Sl



x. BFe 09 3riier 2025 Fr gl Y&t 3Y 3cUTeeT s@isdl & AEl F vEha Fe Wd 9 &
o o areg dET gl wm

Xi. AM/25 OF A 98 F FARISE deest # U YRy Tl & Aeww § B smeen e
fow srédfivew s o & Seier AT F ARG T TS FE A TaH Qe

xii. $H& IelmEn, WRAF A 2025 (P R wewd) F A ey e & srédvew w
09 3rdier 2025 Y faer frelt Rwerar & wge frar s

7. Imédivew Alggw A AT 2025 F v GRT 9T @ ITeE S F 9, e qa
Wit el 3k ReRol & WY saol@rb.railnet.gov.in WX 09.04.2025 T& §-Aw frar
S|

A d@F AEr # @ TS AT 95 F arel At (femew, dve, due, S B
3x Srvwew) w ufy af 3.35% (3Efaw) @Y T ¥ SIS ST SO

PIAT Traclt & 3T FHSHT JHeqarerer FRARTT

(Wi farer)
TgFa s e ()
Yera &5

gfafafr afa:-

1. gaitrs, HRAT Rord 8, FAT @1 IFFHET, AR F FIa1 3R 3ravgs FarE F @
2. J@r- IV(Ffi3l) g, W A5 F gaen dR raRIE FraE F Q)

3. Agifageas (Wwd 1S 3f3e), Yo a1E, 1§ fReeh- 110001

4. weays/faca, e, @oEagd, 7§ Red



